503378410 07/02/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3425032

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SEAN SOUNEY	06/29/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CURRIE MEDICAL SPECIALTIES, INC.	
Street Address:	8758 HELLMAN AVE	
City:	RANCHO CUCAMONGA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91730	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14791178

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)226-0079

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5032261191

Email: patents@aterwynne.com

Correspondent Name: ATER WYNNE LLP PAUL B. HEYNSSENS

Address Line 1: 1331 NW LOVEJOY ST. SUITE 900
Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97209-3280

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	106303-0008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL HEYNSSENS
SIGNATURE:	/Paul B. Heynssens/
DATE SIGNED:	07/02/2015

Total Attachments: 2

source=Sean Souney Assignment#page1.tif source=Sean Souney Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503378410 REEL: 035975 FRAME: 0462

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, Sean Souney, residing at 8758 Hellman Avenue, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 who has created a certain invention for which an application for United States Letters Patent entitled PNEUMATIC COMPRESSION DEVICES AND GARMENTS AND GARMENTS FOR THE PREVENTION OF DEEP VEIN THROMBOSIS, filed herewith, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Currie Medical Specialties, Inc. (Currie Medical), a corporation of the state of California having a place of business at 8758 Hellman Avenue, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to said invention, derivatives and improvements thereto, and said application and to any and all inventions described in said application for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possession and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties;

Agrees that Currie Medical, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said invention and said inventions, hereinafter referred to as said invention, in its own name, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignee, successors, assigns, or legal representatives;

The terms "Application" and Application for Letters Patent" as used herein include both provisional and non-provisional applications;

Sean Souney hereby authorizes the above-mentioned Assignee or its legal representative to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said Application, if applicable, or any other information that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document; and

Covenants with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein

PATENT REEL: 035975 FRAME: 0463 conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same has herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Executed at handolugamen, California, this 29th day of June, 2015.

Sean Souney, Inventor/Assignor

Before me this 22 day of JUNG, 2015, personally appeared the above-named individual, to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Witness

Printed Name